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THESE PLANS ARE_EQR THE 'SHELL ONLY’ PERMIT OF THE
OCCUPARTEY OF NON—PARKING AREAS (i.e. COMMERCIAL AREA
LOCATED ON LEVEL P-1). THE OCCUPANCY COF THE NON-
PARKING AREAS WILL NOT OCCW~. UNTIL AFTER THE COMPLETION
OF TENANT INPROVEMENTS, WHICH WILL BE THE SUBJECT OF
FUTURE SEPARATE SUBMITTALS UNDER SEPARATE PERMITS.




SUPPLEMENTAL NOTES

SPECIFIC NOTES

PROJECT DATA

DRAWING

INDEX

1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO THE CENTER LINE OF COLUMNS AND BEAMS, FACE OF CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS, EDGE OF
SLAB AND FACE OF STUDS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. FLOOR ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE TO THE TOP OF THE NOMINAL STRUCTURAL SLAB OR GRADE SLAB UNLESS NOTED.
ELEVATIONS DO NOT INCLUDE ADDED THICKNESS AT EDGE OF SLAB OR TOP OF CURBS, ISLANDS OR WALKWAYS UNLESS
NOTED.

3. THE VERTICAL DIMENSION FROM THE FINISH FLOOR TO THE UNDERSIDE OF ANY STRUCTURAL ELEMENT, PIPING, ELECTRICAL

FIXTURE ETC. SHALL BE 7°'—0" MINIMUM IN PARKING STALL AREAS (8’-2" MINIMUM AT DISABLED STALLS) AND 7°—0" MINIMUM
AT DESIGNATED DRIVE AISLES — TYPICAL ALL LEVELS.

4. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

5. ALL VERTICAL PIPE RISERS SHALL BE HELD TIGHT TO THE FACE OF COLUMNS OR WALLS. RISERS PASSING THROUGH SLAB
SHALL HAVE A PIPE SLEEVE THAT EXTENDS 17 ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR SEALED WATERTIGHT.

6. ALL TOP OF FLOOR DRAINS SHALL BE SET 3/4" BELOW ADJACENT FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS.

7. ALL STAR RAILINGS AND GUARDRAILS SHALL HAVE DIVISION RAILS SO THAT A 4" DIAMETER SPHERE CANNOT PASS THROUGH.
ALL GUARDRAILS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3'—8" HIGH.

8. STAIR TREADS SHALL BE SOUD, TYPICAL.

9. A PERMIT FROM THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT IS REQUIRED FOR A PROTECTION FENCE OR CANOPY ON OR OVER ANY
STREET OR PUBLIC SPACE.

10. ROOF DRAINS DISCHARGING WATER MUST BE CONDUCTED UNDER SIDEWALK. PUBLIC WORKS APPROVAL IS REQUIRED FOR
CURB—CUT AND DRAINAGE TO STREET.

11. NO THUMB LATCHES OR KEYED CYLINDER DEAD BOLTS ALLOWED ON ANY DOORS UNLESS OPERATED BY A SINGLE ACTION WITH
A LEVER. CBC 1003.

FIRE PROTECTION NOTES

1. FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM MODIFICATIONS TO BE APPROVED BY FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

2. ALL REQUIRED PERMITS MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU BEFORE THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED.
SUBMIT PLANS TO AND OBTAIN PERMIT FROM FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU FOR INSTALLATION OF FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

3. FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION LOCATIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN AN AREA APPROVED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT.

4. AFIRE ALARM (VISUAL AND AUDIBLE) SYSTEM IS NOT REQUIRED. ANY ALARM SYSTEM MUST BE APPROVED BY THE FIRE
DEPARTMENT PLAN CHECK PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

5. PROVIDE A PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITH A RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2—-A OR 2—A 10BC WITHIN 75 FEET OF TRAVEL
DISTANCE TO ALL PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING ON EACH FLOOR. PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS DURING CONSTRUCTION
COMPLYING WITH THE SAME CRITERIA.

6. PROVIDE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS WITH A RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 10BC FOR ELECTRICAL ROOM, MECHANICAL
ROOM).

7. PROVIDE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS WITH A RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 20—B LOCATED NOT LESS THAN 10 FEET, NOR
MORE THAN 30 FEET FROM ANY FLAMMABLE LIQUID STORAGE AREA OUTSIDE OF A HAZARDOUS MATERIAL ROOM, OR ADJACENT
TO SPRAY BOOTH.

8. LOCATION OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO BE AS REQUIRED BY FIRE/BUILDING INSPECTOR.

9. BUILDING STREET NUMBERS SHALL BE EASILY VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET. LOCATE THE BUILDING STREET NUMBER
PER THE CITY OF STOCKTON FIRE DEPARTMENT.

10. THE ENTIRE STRUCTURE SHALL HAVE EMERGENCY LIGHTING THROUGHOUT. MAINTAIN MINIMUM ONE FOOT—CANDLE ILLUMINANCE.
EXIT SIGNS AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY POWER SOURCE. SEE THE ELECTRICAL PLANS
FOR LOCATION OF EXIT SIGNS, EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND THE EMERGENCY POWER SOURCE.

11. TESTING OF EMERGENCY LIGHTING IS REQUIRED, CALL FOR TESTING PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION. (TESTING MUST BE BY
DISCONNECTING MAIN)

12. EXIT SIGNS WHERE REQUIRED SHALL HAVE A HIGH CONTRAST WITH THE MOUNTING BACKGROUND AND BE WORDED "EXIT” IN
LETTERS 6" HIGH WITH A STROKE OF NOT LESS THAN 3/4” AND SHALL CONFORM TO CODES AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS AND
REGULATIONS OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON FIRE DEPARTMENT.

13. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED BY TWO ELECTRONIC LAMPS OR SHALL BE AN
APPROVED SELF—LUMINOUS TYPE. WHEN THE LUMINOUS OF THE FACE OF THE SIGN IS FROM AN EXTERNAL SOURCE, IT
SHALL HAVE AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN FIVE (5) FOOT—CANDLES FROM EITHER LAMP. INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGNS
SHALL PROVIDE EQUIVALENT LUMINANCE.

14. POWER TO ONE OF THE TWO LAMPS FOR THE EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM THE STRUCTURES POWER SYSTEM.
POWER TO THE OTHER LAMP SHALL BE FROM AN APPROVED EMERGENCY POWER SOURCE.

15. EXIT SIGNS AND EMERGENCY ILLUMINATION CIRCUIT SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND CONTROLLED SEPARATELY FROM THE OTHER
CIRCUITS IN THE STRUCTURE. POWER TO THE EXIT ILLUMINATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY AN EMERGENCY POWER SOURCE
AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ELECTRICAL CODE.

16. ALL EXIT STAIRWAYS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ANY TIME WITH LIGHT HAVING AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN ONE (1)
FOOT—CANDLE MEASURED AT THE FLOOR LEVEL.

17. ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. NO
DEADBOLTS, NO SLIDING BOLTS ETC.

18. THE INSPECTION, HYDROSTATIC TEST, AND FLUSHING OF THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE WITNESSED BY A FIRE
DEPARTMENT REPRESENTATIVE AND NO PIPING SHALL BE COVERED OR HIDDEN FROM VIEW UNTIL AN INSPECTION OF SUCH
INSTALLATION HAS BEEN COMPLETED.

19. LOCATION OF CLASS | STANDPIPE TO BE PROTECTED BY A DEGREE OF FIRE RESISTANCE EQUAL TO THAT REQUIRED FOR
VERTICAL ENCLOSURES OR LOCATED IN ENCLOSED STAIRWAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 904.5.3

1.

CODE REQUIREMENTS: This Parking Structure project shall comply
with The California Administrative Code (CAC) Title 24, the State of
California Building Code, 2001 edition. The AMERICANS WITH
DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990 (ADA), and the ordinances, requirements,
and building codes of the CITY OF STOCKTON, and COUNTY OF

SAN JOAQUIN

A GRADING PERMIT for this project will be required.

A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT for this project will not be required.

There will not be any storage or use of hazardous materials within
the project which exceed the quantities listed in Tables 3—D and
3—E of the California Building Code.

BUILDING CODE DATA LEGEND

OCCUPANCY GROUPS S—4 OPEN PARKING STRUCTURE

USE PARKING OF PRIVATE VEHICLES
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION TYPE 1-F.R.

SPRINKLERS NO

STORIES 6 STORIES AND OCCUPIED ROOF
HEIGHT 69'—2" (maximum) to top of parapet
FLOOR AREA See Project Data and Area Tabulations

Type |I—F.R. construction shall be provided throughout the structure.
Fire—resistive assemblies shall be based on ICBO approved systems
per Chapter 7 of the California Building Code.

The following organizations and professionals provided services
for this project:

OWNER: CITY OF STOCKTON

Jay Coffey — Project Manager
27 E. Weber, Room 350
Stockton, CA 95202

(209) 403-8345

GENERAL
CONTRACTOR:

F&H CONSTRUCTION

Stephen Siebly — Project Manager
4945 Waterloo Road

Stockton, CA 95215

(209) 931-3738

ARCHITECT: HNA/PACIFIC — parking consultants/architects

Scott B. Herman, AlA — Project Architect/Architect of Record
61 Sea Breeze Avenue

Rancho Palos Verdes, CA 90275

(310) 544—8670

DESIGN
ARCHITECTS:

WENELL MATTEIS BOWE
Tom Bowe, AIA

246 E. Main Street
Stockton, CA 95202
209) 944—9110

STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER:

JESSEN—-WRIGHT STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

Kent Jessen, S.E. — Project Director/Engineer of Record
113 West 8th Avenue, Suite A

Chico, CA 95926

(530) 894-5345

CIVIL SIEGFRIED ENGINEERING, INC.

ENGINEER: Paul Schneider, P.E. — Associate Engineer
4045 Coronado Avenue
Stockton, CA 95204
(209) 943-2021

MECHANICAL
DESIGN—BUILDER:

COMFORT AR

Donavan Chavez. — Designer
1607 Turnpike Road
Stockton, CA 92503

(209) 466-4601

PLUMBING
DESIGN BUILDER:

HRM PLUMBING

Herb Quenzer — President
3650 Wilcox Road
Stockton, CA 95215
(209) 931-9650

ELECTRICAL
ENGINEER:

COLLINS ELECTRICAL

Les Stadler — Project Manager
611 W. Fremont Street
Stockton, CA 92503

(209) 466—3691

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Project is a seven level (grade level, and six elevated levels) OPEN PARKING STRUCTURE.

PROJECT ADDRESS

310 WEST FREMONT STREET — STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA

OCCUPANCY GROUPS

Occupancy Groups per the California Building Code are:

"S—4" — OPEN PARKING STRUCTURE, as defined in Section 311.9.
B” — OFFICE, SERVICE AND DINING AND DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS, as defined in Section 304.1.
"M” — DISPLAY AND SALE OF MERCHANDISE, as defined in Section 309.1.

PER AN APPROVED CITY OF STOCKTON REQUEST FOR AN ALTERNATE DESIGN APPROACH THE PARKING
STRUCTURE IS ALLOWED TO BE AN S—4 OCCUPANCY FOR THE PARKING LEVELS AND ALLOWED LIMITED
MIXED USE OF B OR M OCCUPANCIES ON THE GROUND (P—1) LEVEL

REFERENCE LETTER OF JUNE 22, 2004 FROM CITY OF STOCKTON ACCEPTING THE "REQUEST FOR AN
ALTERNATE DESIGN APPROACH” AND THE "REQUEST FOR AN ALTERNATE DESIGN APPROACH” DATED
JUNE 23, 2004 — BY SCHIRMER ENGINEERING CORPORATION.

TYPE of CONSTRUCTION

Type of construction for the project is TYPE | — F.R.

Based on area and height allowances per Table 3—H the S—4 area of the structure shall be unlimited.

AREA of STRUCTURE

The total area of the structure is approximately 236,101 square feet.

Level P—1 = 36,662 square feet parking area (approximate) (includes ramp to P—2)
Level P—2 = 34,295 square feet parking area (approximate) (includes ramp to P—3)
Level P=3 = 34,295 square feet parking area (approximate) (includes ramp to P—4)
Level P—4 = 34,295 square feet parking area (approximate) (includes ramp to P—5)
Level P—5 = 34,295 square feet parking area (approximate) (includes ramp to P—6)
Level P—6 = 34,971 square feet parking area (approximate) (includes ramp to P—-7)
Level P—-7 = 27,288 square feet parking area (approximate)

DESIGN LOADS

50 PSF reducible LIVE LOAD parking areas.
100 PSF non—reducible LIVE LOAD in stairs, and commercial spaces

STRUCTURAL SYSTEM

The Structural system is to consist of a fire resistive concrete frame.

Floor framing shall be a pre—cast prestressed beams and/or girders with cast—in—place
post—tensioned concrete slabs.

Vertical loads shall be carried by precast concrete columns. Seismic loads shall be resisted
by precast concrete shear walls and concrete moment frames.

FOUNDATION SYSTEM

The structure will be generally supported on driven concrete piles and cast—in—place pile caps
and grade beams.

EXITING

FIRE RESISTIVE REQUIREMENTS

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

BASED ON TYPE I FR CONSTRUCTION

STRUCTURAL FRAME TABLE 6—A 3 — HOUR
Precast Columns Table 7—-A item 5—1.2
Precast Girders & Beams Table 7—-A item 3—1.1 & 5-1.1
FLOOR ASSEMBLIES TABLE 6-A 2 — HOUR
Concrete Slabs Table 7—-A item 4-1.1, 4-1.2, 7-1.2
ROOF ASSEMBLIES TABLE 6-A 2 — HOUR
Concrete Slabs Table 7—A item 4-1.1, 4—1.2, 7-1.2
Elevator Hoistways Table 7-C item 10-1.1
EXTERIOR WALLS
1. BEARING WALLS
a. Lessthan 10ft. to B Table 6—A 4 — hour
2. NONBEARING WALLS
a. Lessthan 10ft.to R Table 6—-A 4 — hour
3.  OPENINGS
a. LessthanSft.to Table 5-A No openings permitted
b. 5 ft. to less than 10 ft. to i Table 5—A 3/4—hour
c. 10ft.ormoretoR Table 5-A Non—rated, Non Combustible
INTERIOR WALLS
1. BEARING WALLS TABLE 6—A 3 — HOUR
Concrete walls Table 7-B item 7—1.1
CMU walls Table 7-B item 6—-1.3
2. PERMANENT PARTITIONS TABLE 6—A 1 — HOUR
CMU walls Table 7—-B item 6-1.3
SHAFTS Sec. 311.9.10 Not required

EXIT ENCLOSURES Sec. 1005.3.3.1 exception #3 Not required to be enclosed

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS:

The following items shall be provided to the project as "deferred submittals”.

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INCLUDING COMMUNICATION DEVICES
STEEL STAIRS

EXTERIOR METAL FEATURE SCREENS

WALKWAY CONNECTION TO ARENA

The deferred submittals shall first be submitted to the project architect and/or engineer
for review and coordination; following the completion of architect/engineer review and
coordination, a submittal to the City shall be made (for review and approval), which
shall include a letter stating that the review and coordination has been performed and
completed and plans and calculations for the deferred items are found to be acceptable
(e.g., with regard to geometry, load conditions etc.) with no exceptions.

OCCUPANT LOAD:
AREA PER TYPICAL LEVEL:
OCCUPANTS PER TYPICAL LEVEL:

200 square feet per occupant

38,295 gross square feet (LEVEL P—3)

38,295
200

= 192.00

NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED: TWO exits required

[Occupant load greater than 30, but less than 500]

NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED: TWO exits provided

DISTANCE TO EXITS: Maximum distance to an exit not to exceed 200’

measured to an open stair.

Width = 192.00 X 0.3 = 58 inches
— 29” (2’_5")

EXIT REQUIREMENTS:

Minimum width = 58 inches
2
2'—5" is LESS than the minimum required width of

3'—8” for stairs. Therefore 3’'—8" is the required
minimum width. (Width of stairs provided, 4’ —6" & 4'—6")

REQUIRED EXIT WIDTHS:

WIDTH OF EXITS PROVIDED: 9'—0" actual width provided — is greater than the

required total width of 7°'—4", therefore o.k.

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

SPRINKLER REQUIREMENTS: The M and B occupancies shall be provided with a complete
automatic fire sprinkler system installed in accordance
with the recommendations of N.F.P.A. 13 and the require—

ments of the City of Stockton Fire Department.

STANDPIPE REQUIREMENTS: CLASS | STANDPIPES — located at each required stair
and shall be located so that all portions of the floor
are within 30 feet of a nozzle attached to 100 feet of

hose.

Standpipes shall be interconnected at the bottom.

AUDIBLE AND VISUAL
SIGNALING DEVICES:

Audible and Visual Signaling Devices ARE NOT required.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER
REQUIREMENTS:

Permanent type 2A—10BC fire extinguishers in cabinets
shall be provided at all levels and shall be located at
stairs and other logical locations for ease of finding,
They shall be located within 75 feet travel distance for
each 6,000 square feet or portion thereof on each floor.

Extinguishers shall be mounted at 48" maximum above
finish floor.

VENTILATION SYSTEMS

MECHANICAL VENTILATION: The parking levels will not require mechanical ventilation
as they will meet the openness requirements of C.B.C.

Sec. 311.9.2.2 natural ventilation for parking structures.
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' } ya . 1 [ = ya —_— ; Y T : . 4945 Waterloo Road
5= —— — i —~ = i . i Stockton, Califormia 95215

O ORO ; i i O i 5 OO | O | OXRQO 209. 931 3738

I B B t
: ‘ :
= | { ; 1 | ! | | | i i 1 | | ; r R
o~ ‘ ‘ :
. ‘

o~ | \ . CONSULTANTS :
@ — &~ /7 g v ———— | N | B — T
/ ) : j
SIDEWALK CROSS SLOPE 2%

! : 1 MAX. 0.3% 'MIN.

Architect - Parking Consultant
HNA / Pacific

61 Sea Breeze Avenue
Rancho Palos Verdes, Califomia 90275

310. 544. 8670

} 1
' |
!

| ‘ 3 Design Architect

246 E. Main Street
Stockton, Califomia 95202

209. 944, 9110

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS END
AT! THE PROPERTY LINE. i
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED
FROM APPROVED PUBLIC
IMPROVEMENT PLANS.

Structural Enginesr
Jessen-Wright Structural Engineers

13 West 8th Avenue, Suite A
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530. 894. 5345

Civil Engineer
Slegfried Engineering, Inc.

4045 Coronado Avenue
Stockton, California 95204

209. 943. 2021
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1T NATURAL VENTILATION SUMMARY CITY

Py EL

° CALCULATIONS FOR OPENINGS TO PROVIDE NATURAL VENTILATION T K T N
| C.B.C. Sec. 311.9.2.2

For natural ventilation purposes, the exterior side of structure shall have uniformly
distributed openings on two or more sides. The area of such openings in exterior walls

on a tier must be at least 20 percent of the total perimeter wall area of each tier. AREN A
The aggregate length of openings considered to be providing natural ventilation shall

constitute a minimum of 40 percent of the perimeter of the tier. P ARKING
LEVEL P-1
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S—4 OCCUPANCY PERIMETER — LEVEL P-1 = 682 L.F. STRUCTURE
REQUIRED PERIMETER LENGTH (40%) or (682.00 L.F. x .40) = 273 LF.
TOTAL DISTRIBUTED LENGTH — 257 LF. [37.68% OF 682 L.F.] STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA
P—1 TIER HEIGHT (average) = 13.50’ OWNER:
TOTAL PERIMETER WALL AREA (average) = (682’ x 13.50’) = 9,207 sq.ft. City of Stockton
TOTAL REQUIRED OPENINGS (20%) or (9,207 x .20) = 1,841.40 sq.ft.
TOTAL OPENINGS PROVIDED —  2.236.95 sq.ft. [24.30% OF 9,207 sq.ft.]
|
LEVEL P-4 FLOOR PLAN DESIGN BUILDER :
TYPICAL TIER (calculated at Level P-4)
F&H Construction
TOTAL BUILDING PERIMETER = 779.00 LF. S a0 015
TYPICAL TIER HEIGHT = 10.17° (at Level P-3) 209, 931 3738
_ TOTAL PERIMETER WALL AREA (at Level P—4) = (779.00" x 10.17") = 7,922.43 sq.ft.
Ty 1T T 1 17101 ‘ [
],r 1‘1‘!‘!, ?,r !,',!i‘ % DE‘ le *‘!L ],JF ﬂ! *;,}r 1! TOTAL REQUIRED OPENINGS (20%) or (7,922.43 x .20) = 1,584.48 sq.ft. CONSULTANTS:
/NN T | —
SRR NN REQUIRED PERIMETER LENGTH (40%) or (779.00 L.F. x .40) = 311.60 L.F. fochiect - Paskdng Conautont
' [— 61 Sea Breeze Avenue
| Rancho Palos Verdes, California 90275
o = OPENINGS PROVIDED (calculated at Level P-4) 310. 544. 8670
B 7—
A b : EAST ELEVATION — 377.00 sq.ft. (distributed over 85.67 L.F.) Wenell Matthels Bowe
RN |
0 ‘lﬁi; | | ’Fl i WEST ELEVATION — 639.00 sq.ft. (distributed over 106.50 LF.) Siockton, Calfora 95202
- L o i 209. 944. 9110
I m T | NORTH ELEVATION — 1,359.00 sq.ft. (distributed over 226.00 L.F.)
jhl; ' . . Structural Engineer
| ] 'm L J#: SOUTH ELEVATION — 1,358.00 sq.ft. (distributed over 226.00 L.F.) m;—st“gghzvmﬂgﬁé iﬂﬂ'ﬂm
S TOTAL OPENINGS PROVIDED —  3,733.00 sq.ft [47.12% OF 7,923.00 sq.ft] o e e 95926
A3 TOTAL DISTRIBUTED LENGTH — 644.16 L.F. [82.69% OF 779.00 L.F.] .

Slegfried Engineering, Inc.

4045 Coronado Avenue
Stockton, Califomia 95204

H 209. 943. 2021
—1- ] ﬁluﬁblhrhg DPels'wb-l Design/Bulider
umbing
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXIT 3650 Wioox Foad
(SEE LEVEL P—3 FOR DIAGRAM) 200. 931 9650
LEVEL P-7 FLOOR PLAN LEVEL P-3 FLOOR PLAN
, Electrical Designer - Design/Builder
Collins Electrical
BASE ALLOWABLE 200" ALLOWED PER CBC 1004.2.5.2.4 Rockion, Cafornia. 52503
INCREASE FOR SPRINKLERS 250" ALLOWED PER CBC 1004.2.5.2.4 208. 466. 3691
INCREASE IN CORRIDOR NOT APPLICABLE locharical Ddgner - Doslgr/Biicer
1607 Tumpike Road
Stockton. California 95201
N\ 209. 466. 4601
"""" BEREVMAN & HENGAR |
ALLOWABLE AREA BASED ON TYPE I-F.R. CONSTRUCTION P w{x; =7
""""" (CBC TABLE 3-H) ArEnEEE
= [N | I T O O O O i V0%
== = DETE |
= OCCUPANGY BASE ATRAMARC | ALowasie|  TOTAL -
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT ALLOWABLE
CLASSIFICATION AREA INCREASE (STORIES) AREA
(CBC 506.3)
N B/M UNLIMITED NOT APPLICABLE UNLIMITED UNLIMITED CONST. DOCUMENTS
[
V4 ;L\ S—4 UNLIMITED NOT APPLICABLE UNLIMITED UNLIMITED REVISIONS:
NEEEEEER
|[| iiu' lﬂ[ E'i W’ !=|‘i§ 'lt “lj[
i I il ! | : ! |
“'! L | 'L | L | - FLOOR FLOOR OCCUPANT LOAD | REQUIRED NUMBER
AREA OF EXITS
— — 9/21/04 PERMIT SET
XXX OCCUPAN 2 EXITS
COMMERICAL 16,997 SF XXX S.F./OCCUPANT | (MORE THAN 30 BUT LESS THAN 500) 8/18/04  PLANCHECK SET
LEVEL P-6 FLOOR PLAN LEVEL P-2 FLOOR PLAN 99 OCCUPANTS 2 EXTS 7/12/04  FOUNDATION ONLY SET
PARKING LEVEL P-1 19,665 SF 200 S.F./OCCUPANT | (MORE THAN 30 BUT LESS THAN 500)
172 OCCUPANTS 2 EXITS
PARKING LEVEL P-2 34,295 SF 200 S.F./OCCUPANT | (MORE THAN 30 BUT LESS THAN 500)
172 OCCUPANTS 2 EXITS
- —s ] = . - - - - PARKING LEVEL P-3 34,295 SF 200 S.F./OCCUPANT | (MORE THAN 30 BUT LESS THAN 500)
' 172 OCCUPANTS 2 EXITS
s _ PARKING LEVEL P-4 54,295 SF 200 S.F./OCCUPANT | (MORE THAN 30 BUT LESS THAN 500)
STARR No. 2
™ ; 172 OCCUPANTS 2 EXITS
= PARKING LEVEL P-5 34,295 SF 200 S.F./OCCUPANT | (MORE THAN 30 BUT LESS THAN 500)
EXIT AT P-1 L= STAR No. 1 172 OCCUPANTS 2 EXITS
PARKING LEVEL P-6 34,971 SF 200 S.F./OCCUPANT | (MORE THAN 30 BUT LESS THAN 500)
2 137 OCCUPANTS
) — EXIT AT P-1 PARKING LEVEL P-7 27,288 SF 200 S.F./OCCUPANT | (MORE THAN 3 501 LESS THAN 500) SHEET TITLE
. — - - . EXITING PLANS &
/ TOTAL AREA 236,101 SF 2 EXITS PROVIDED VENTILATION
4 CALCULATIONS
»'/‘.»,,'\2
N REQUIRED EXIT WIDTHS (CBC 10032)
| T :\f’:*f:{’g DATE SCALE
L 12, JULY 2004 NO SCALE
CH —— 5__ DRAWN BY CHECKED BY
‘ MINIMUM STAIR WIDTH = 44" (CBC 10032.32) SBH SBH
R R Rt ,, » DRAWING NO. SHEET
= 172 x .3 = 52 INCHES / TWO PROVIDED EXITS = 26" < 44 2320A-0-1
PROGRAM NO. R-NO.
MINIMUM DOOR CLEAR EXIT WAY WIDTH = 32” (CBC 10033.13)
plan north
LEVEL P-5 FLOOR PLAN LEVEL P-1 FLOOR PLAN /\ 172 x 2 = 35 INCHES / TWO PROVIDED EXITS = 17.5” < 32" PRAWING NO:
d D MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH = 447 (CBC 100434) L—
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STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA
EEEREREER =
HEREREEN OWNER

City of Stockton

LEVEL P'4 FLOOR PLAN DESIGN BUILDER:
PARKING | ON-GRADE | ELEVATED NUMBER OF SPACES SF/STALL F&H Construction
4945 Water| Road
AREA SLAB (SF) | SLAB (SF) (8._5.‘.’;“’1”;?_}) (9?_{,?'}?1",?30,) (9’.‘_%5?51'55.) V{‘;“. Qf‘ffj'f;ﬁ TOTAL :g;cké;f g_?zr%m%a 95215
| LEVEL P-1
:; L] qi” BEEEEREREDERRRRERERERE T1T1T ﬂﬂlu ’ﬂ W frrrrrrerr it 1A 0 0 0 0 0 H'"__CONSULTANH:
- H\ ‘M - hl oo a0 !"f; ,'|i. (. l; . ! u"lr .“ 'H] f A ;’ ﬂj ) f Lﬂ\ | }]'p' “i[ ifl ¢“ i;ii ﬁr 1B 17351.00 | 2314.00 4 0 5 2 11 1781.73
| e . (I bl = N I N TN I N D R R B B N R I O R A - ; suttant
= L AP PEEE b BN LEVELRT | 1735100 | 231400 4 0 5 2 | e HRA 7 Tactfie
- (TOTAI‘S) 61 Sea Breeze Avenue
Rancho Palos Verdes, California 90275
LEVEL P2 310. 544. 8670
2A 17488.50 0 41 4 i 46 380.18 oo et
2B 16306.50 3 48 0 0 51 329.54 46 & Mam Soot
LEVEL P-2 Stockton, California 95202
LEVEL P-3 mﬁ—mmqht Structural Engineers
" TS 0 | s | 0 | o | s | o e A e A
3B 16806.50 0 51 0 0 51 329.54 530. 894. 5345
LEVEL P-3
34295.00 0 102 0 0 102 336.23
(TOTALS) %“i'lf!.‘?r"f’é'd Engineering, Inc.
4045 Coronado Avenue
[EVEL P-4 Stockton, California 95204
m 17488.50 0 51 0 0 51 312,91 209. 943. 2021
4B 16806.50 0 51 0 0 51 329.54 Furmbing Desiner - DesigryBulder
LEVEL P-4 :;lgn vu;ulumbgg ]
(TOTALS) 3423500 0 102 0 0 102 336.23 Stocktorl'l?%(alifgr?wia 95215
209, 931 9650
LEVEL P-5 Blectrical Designer - Desigr/Builder
5A 17488.50 0 51 0 0 51 342.91 Collins Electrical
58 16806.50 0 51 0 0 51 329.54 S o SS503
LEVEL P-5 209. 466. 3691
(TOTALS) 34295.00 0 102 0 0 102 336.23
Comfort Alr o e
LEVEL P-6 B ok oad 15201
OCKTON. alifornia
6A 17488.50 0 51 0 0 51 342,91 208, 466, 4801
6B 16806.50 0 51 0 0 51 329.54
LEVEL P-6
(TOTALS) 34295.00 0 102 0 0 102 336.23
LEVEL P-7
7A 17359.50 0 51 0 0 51 340.38
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ABBREVIATIONS

SYMBOLS KEY

QO

Acous.
A.D.
Adj.
Agagr.
Al.
Approx.
Arch.
Asb.
Asph.
Bd.
Bitum.
Bldg.
Blk.
Blkg.
Bm.
Bot.
Cab.
C.B.
C.D.
Cem.
Cer.
C.l
C.G.
Clg.
Clkg.
Clo.
Clr.
C.0.
Col.
Conc.
Conn.
Constr.
Cont.
Corr.
Ctsk.
Cntr.
Ctr.
Dbl.
Dept.
D.F.
Det.
Dia.
Dim.
Disp.
Dn.
D.O.
Dr.
Dwr.
Ds.
D.S.P.
Dwg.
E.
Ea.
E.J.
E.L.
Elec.
Elev.
Emer.
Encl.
E.P.

Eqpt.
E.W.C.

Exst.
Expo.
Exp.
Ext.
F.A.
F.B.
F.D.
Fdn.
F.E.
F.E.C.
F.H.C.
Fin.
Fl.
Flash.
Fluor.
F.O.C.
F.O.F.
F.O.S.
Fprf.
F.S.
Ft.
Ftg.
Furr.
Fut.
Ga.
Galv.
G.B.
Gl.
Gnd.
Gr.
Gyp.
H.B.
H.C.
Hdwd.
Hdwe.
H.M.
Horiz.
Hr.
Hgt.
[.D.
Insul.
Int.

And

Angle

At

Centerline
Diameter or Round
Pound or Number
Acoustical
Area Drain
Adjustable
Aggregate
Aluminum
Approximate
Architectural
Asbestos
Asphait

Board
Bituminous
Building

Block

Blocking

Beam

Bottom
Cabinet

Catch Basin
Catch Drain
Cement
Ceramic

Cast Iron
Corner Guard
Ceiling

Calking

Closet

Clear

Cased Opening
Column

Conc.
Connection
Construction
Continuous
Corridor
Countersunk
Counter
Center

Double
Department
Drinking Fountain
Detail
Diameter
Dimension
Dispenser
Down

Door Opening
Door

Drawer
Downspout
Dry Standpipe
Drawing

East

Each
Expansion Joint
Elevation
Electrical
Elevator
Emergency
Enclosure
Electrical Panelboard
Equal
Equipment
Electric Water Cooler
Existing
Exposed
Expansion
Exterior

Fire Alarm
Flat Bar

Floor Drain
Foundation
Fire Extinguisher
Fire Extinguisher Cab.
Fire Hose Cabinet
Finish

Floor

Flashing
Fluorescent
Face Of Concrete
Face Of Finish
Face Of Studs
Fireproof

Full Size

Foot Or Feet
Footing

Furring

Future

Gauge
Galvanized
Grab Bar
Glass

Ground

Grade

Gypsum

Hose Bibb
Hollow Core
Hardwood
Hardware
Hollow Metal
Horizontal
Hour

Height

Inside Diameter (Dim.)
Insulation
Interior

Jan.
Jt.
Kit.
Lab.
Lam.
Lav.
Lkr.
Lt.
Max.
M.C.
Mech.
Memb.
Met.
Mfr.
Mh.
Min.
Mir.
Misc.
M.O.
Mtd.
Mul.

N.I.C.
No. or #
Nom.
N.T.S.
O.A.
Obs.
0.C.
0.D.

Off.
Opng.
Opp.
Prcst.
Pl.
P.Lam.
Plas.
Plywd.
Pr.

Pt.
P.T.D.
P.T.D./r

Ptn.
P.T.R.
Q.T.

Rad.
R.D.
Ref.
Refr.
Rgtr.
Reinf.
Req.
Resil.

R.O.
Rwd.
R.W.L.

S.C.
S.C.D.
Sched.
S.D.
Sect.
Sh.,
Shr.
Sht.
Sim.
S.N.D.
S.N.R.
Spec.
Sq.
S.St.
S.Sk.
Sta.
Std.
Stl.
Stor.
Strl.
Susp.
Sym.
Trd.
T.B.
T.C.
Tel.
Ter.
T.&G.
Thk.
T.P.
T.P.D.
T.V.
T.W.
Typ.
Unf.
U.O.N.
Ur.
Vert.
Vest.

w/
W.C.
wd.
w/0
Wp.
Wsct.
Wt.

Janitor

Joint

Kitchen

laboratory
Laminate

Lavatory

Locker

Light

Maximum

Medicine Cabinet
Mechanical
Membrane

Metal

Manufacturer
Manhole

Minimum

Mirror
Miscellaneous
Masonry Opening
Mounted

Mullion

North

Not In Contract
Number

Nominal

Not To Scale
Overall

Obscure

On Center

Outer Diameter (Dim.)
Office

Opening

Opposite

Pre—cast

Plate

Plastic Laminate
Plaster

Plywood

Pair

Point

Paper Towel Dispenser
Combined Paper Towel
Dispenser & Receptacle
Partition

Paper Towel Receptacle
Quarry Tile

Riser

Radius

Roof Drain
Reference
Refrigerator
Register

Reinforced
Required

Resilient

Room

Rough Opening
Redwood

Rain Water Leader
South

Solid Core

Seat Cover Dispenser
Schedule

Soap Dispenser
Section

Shelf

Shower

Sheet

Similar

Sanitary Napkin Disp.
Sanitary Napkin Recept.
Specification

Sqare

Stainless Steel
Service Sink
Station

Standard

Steel

Storage

Structural
Suspended
Symmetrical

Tread

Towel Bar

Top Of Curb
Telephone

Terrazzo

Tongue And Groove
Thick

Top Of Pavement
Toilet Paper Dispenser
Television

Top Of Wall
Typical

Unfinished

Unless Otherwise Noted
Urinal

Vertical

Vestibule

West

With

Water Closet

Wood

Without

Waterproof
Wainscot

Weight

Detail Symbol
Detail Number
Drawing Number

Section/Elevation Symbol

e

Interior Elevations
(Shaded Arrows Indicates Shown Elevations)

©

Column Lines
(Letters In Horizontal Direction, Numbers in Vertical Direction)

Door Number

Work Pt., Control Pt., Datum Point, Floor Elev. Pt.

Equipment Type

Millwork ltem

Disabled Facilities Symbol

Window Type

Louver Type

€
®®@®®¢E;g

FAN ROOM Room Identification
Room Name
251 Room Number
<: ) Partition Type Number

X Match Line

Center Line

Plan Blow—Up Symbol & Detail Symbol

Revision (Cloud Around Revision Optional)

(”l“) F.D. Floor Drain
([I:[D) R.D. Roof Drain

C.D. Catch Drain

O O.H. Overflow Hole

9 D.S.P.  Dry Standpipe

295.88

A F.E. Fire Extinguishers

Finish Floor Elevations

Contract Limit Line

MATERIALS KEY

Gypsum Bd.

NN i RS Rl
SRR Earth/Compact Fill 2L L

% Finished Wood

Porous Fill/Gravel

Conc. Masonry Unit Blocking/Rough Wood

Face/Common Brick Glass
S Concrete Rigid Insulation
Sand/Mortar Plaster m) Batt Insulation

Stone S B w— Brick Elev.

Metals S S Stone
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DISABLED ACCESS NOTES

10.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Site Development & Accessible Route of Travel

Site development and grading shall be designed to provide access to all entrances and exterior ground floor exits, and
access to normal paths of travel, and where necessary to provide access, shall incorporate pedestrian ramps, curbs ramps,
etc.

. Walks and Sidewalks

Walks and sidewalks shall have a continuous common surface, not interrupted by steps or by abrupt changes in level
exceeding 1/2", and shall be a minimum of 48" in width.

When abrupt changes in level not exceeding 1/2" occur, they shall be beveled with a slope no greater than 1:2, except that
level changes not exceeding 1/4" may be vertical.

Abrupt changes in level along any accessible route exceeding 1/2" shall comply with the requirements for curb ramps.

When the slope in the direction of travel of any walk exceeds 1 vertical to 20 horizontal it shall comply with the provisions of
section 1133B.5 as a pedestrian ramp.

Walk and sidewalk surface cross slopes shall not exceed 1/4" per foot except when the enforcing agency finds that due to
local conditions it creates an unreasonable hardship, the cross slope can be increased to a maximum of 1/2" per foot for
distances not to exceed 20'.

Walks shall be provided with a level area not less than 60" by 60" at a door or gate that swings toward the walk, and not less
than 48" wide by 44" deep at a door or gate that swings away from the walk.

Walks shall extend a minimum of 24" to the side of the strike edge of a door or gate that swings toward the walk.

All walks with continuous gradients shall have level areas at least 5' in length at intervals of at least every 400'.

Walk and sidewalk surfaces shall be slip-resistant as follows:

A. Surfaces with a slope of less than 6% gradient shall be at least as slip-resistant as that described as a medium salted
finish.

B. Surfaces with a slope of 6% gradient shall be slip resistant.

Walks, sidewalks, and pedestrian ways shall be free of gratings wherever possible. For gratings located in the surface of

any of these areas, grid openings in gratings shall be no greater than 1/2" wide in one direction. If gratings have elongated
openings, they shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel.

Ramps

The maximum slope of a ramp that serves any exit way, provides access for persons with disabilities, or is in the path of
travel shall be 1" rise in 12' of horizontal run.

The cross slope of ramp surfaces shall be no greater than 1:50.
The width of ramps shall be as required for stairways and exits.

Pedestrian ramps serving primary entrances to buildings having an occupant load of 300 or more shall have a minimum
clear width of 60".

All other pedestrian ramps serving primary entrances shall have a minimum width of 48".

Landings shall be provided at the top and bottom of each ramp.

Intermediate landings shall be provided at intervals not exceeding 30" of vertical rise and at each change of direction.
Top landings shall not be less than 60" wide and shall have a length of not less than 60" in the direction of ramp run.

Doors in any position shall not reduce the minimum dimension of the ramp landing to less than 42" and shall not reduce the
required width by more than 3" when fully open.

The width of the landing shall extend 24" past the strike edge of any door or gate for exterior ramps and 18" past the strike
edge for interior ramps.

At bottom and intermediate landings, the width shall be at least the same as required for the ramp.

Intermediate landing at a change of direction in excess of 30 degrees and bottom landings shall have a dimension in the
direction of ramp run of not less than 72" to accommodate the handrail extension.

Other intermediate landings shall have a dimension in the direction of travel of not less than 60"
Ramp landings are not considered in determining the maximum horizontal distance of each ramp.

Handrails are required on ramps that provide access if the ramp slope exceeds 1' rise in 20' of horizontal run, except that at
exterior door landings, handrails are not required on ramps less than 6" rise or 72" in length.

Handrails shall be placed on each side of each ramp, shall be continuous the full length of the ramp, shall be 34" to 38"
above the ramp surface, shall extend a minimum of 1' beyond the top and bottom of the ramp, and the ends shall be
returned.

The grip portion of handrails shall be not less than 1-1/4" nor more than 1-1/2", or the shape shall provide an equivalent
gripping surface, and all surfaces shall be smooth with no sharp corners. Handrails shall not rotate within their fittings.

Handrails projecting from a wall shall have a space of 1-1/2" between the wall and the handrail.

Handrails may be located in a recess if the recess is a maximum of 3" deep and extends at least 18" above the top of the
rail.

Any wall or other surface adjacent to handrails shall be free of sharp or abrasive elements. Edges shall have a minimum
radius of 1/8".

Where the ramp landing is not bounded by a wall or fence, there shall be provided on each side of the ramp landing where
there is a vertical drop exceeding 4", one of the following:

A. A guide curb a minimum of 2" in height; or
B. A wheel guide rail, centered 3" + 1" above the surface of the ramp landing.

Where the ramp surface is not bounded by a wall or fence and the ramp exceeds 10" in length, the ramp shall comply with
one of the following requirements.

A. A guide curb a minimum of 2" in height shall be provided at each side of the ramp.
B. A wheel guide shall be provided, centered 3" + 1" above the surface of the ramp.

Outdoor ramps and their approaches shall be designed and constructed so that water will not accumulate on walking
surfaces.

. Curb Ramps

Curb ramps shall be a minimum of 4' in width and shall lie, generally, in a single sloped plan, with a minimum of surface
warping and cross slope.

The slope of curb ramps shall not exceed 1 vertical to 12 horizontal.

A level landing 4' deep shall be provided at the upper end of each curb ramp over its full width to permit safe egress from the
ramp surface, or the slope of the fanned or flared sides of the curb ramp shall not exceed 1 vertical to 12 horizontal.

The surface of each curb ramp and its flared sides shall be stable, firm, and slip-resistant and shall be of contrasting finish
from that of the adjacent sidewalk.

All curb ramps shall have a grooved border 12" wide at the level surface of the sidewalk along the top and each side
approximately 3/4" on center. All curb ramps constructed between the face of the curb and the street shall have a grooved
border at the level surface of the sidewalk.

The lower end of each curb ramp shall have a 1/2" lip beveled at 45 degrees as a detectable way-finding edge for persons
with visual impairments.

. Parking

See notes on sheet A-11.1.
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13.

14.

Entrances and Exits

All entrances and all exterior ground floor exit doors to buildings and facilities shall be made accessible to persons with
disabilities.

Exit doors shall be operable from the inside without the use of a key or any special knowledge or effort.

Manually operated edge or surface-mounted flush bolts and surface bolts are prohibited. When exit doors are used in pairs
and approved automatic flush bolts are used, the door leaf having the automatic flush bolts shall have no doorknob or
surface-mounted hardware. The unlatching of any leaf shall not require more than one operation.

Latching and locking doors that are hand activated and which are in a path of travel shall be operable with a single effort by
lever type hardware, panic bars, push-pull activating bars, or other hardware designed to provide passage without requiring
the ability to grasp the opening hardware. Locked exit doors shall operate as above in egress direction.

Hand activated door opening hardware shall be centered between 30" and 44" above the floor.

Every doorway which is located within an accessible path of travel shall be of a size as to permit the installation of a door not
less than 3' in width and not less than 6'-8" in height. When installed, exit doors shall be capable of opening so that the clear
width of the exit is not less than 32", measured between the face of the door and the opposite stop.

Where a pair of doors is utilized, at least one of the doors shall provide a clear, unobstructed opening width of 32" with the
leaf positioned at an angel of 90 degrees from its closed position.

Minimum maneuvering clearances at doors shall be as shown in figure 11B-26. The floor or ground area within the required
clearances shall be level and clear.

There shall be a level and clear floor or landing on each side of a door. The level area shall have a length in the direction of
door swing of at least 60" and the length opposite the direction of door swing of 48" as measured at right angles to the plane
of the door in the closed position.

The width of the level area on the side to which the door swings shall extend a minimum of 24" past the strike edge of the
door for exterior doors and a minimum of 18" past the strike edge for interior doors.

The floor or landing shall be not more than 1/2" lower than the threshold of the doorway.

The bottom 10" of all doors except automatic and sliding shall have a smooth, uninterrupted surface to allow the door to be
opened by a wheelchair footrest without creating a trap or hazardous condition. Where narrow frame doors are used, a 10"
high smooth panel shall be installed on the push side of the door, which will allow the door to be opened by a wheelchair
footrest without creating a trap or hazardous condition.

Maximum effort to operate doors shall not exceed 5 pounds for exterior doors and 5 pounds for interior doors, such pull or
push effort being applied at right angles to hinged doors and at the center plane of sliding or folding doors. Compensating
devices or automatic door operators may be utilized to meet the above standards. When fire doors are required, the
maximum effort to operate the door may be increased to the maximum allowable by the appropriate administrative authority,
not to exceed 15 pounds.

Recessed doormats shall be adequately anchored to prevent interference w/ wheelchair traffic.

. Stairways

Stairways shall have handrails on each side. Handrails shall be 34" to 38" above nosing of the treads.
Handrails shall extend a minimum of 12" beyond the top nosing and 12" plus the tread width beyond the bottom nosing.

Where the extension of the handrail in the direction of the stair run would create a hazard, the termination of the extension
shall be made either rounded or returned smoothly to the floor, wall, or post. Where the stairs are continuous from landing to
landing, the inner rail shall be continuous and need not extend out into the landing.

Ends shall be returned or terminate in newel posts or safety terminals. The handgrip portion of handrails shall be not less
than 1-1/4" nor more than 1-1/2" in cross

Sectional nominal dimensions or the shape shall provide an equivalent gripping surface. The handgrip portion of handrails
shall have a smooth surface with no sharp corners. Gripping surfaces (top & sides) shall be uninterrupted by newel posts,
other construction elements, or obstructions. Any wall or other surface adjacent to the handrail shall be free of sharp or
abrasive elements. Edges shall have minimum radius of 1/8". Handrails projecting from a wall shall have a space of 1-1/2"
between the wall and the handrail.

Handrails may be located in a recess if the recess is a maximum of 3" deep and extends at least 18" above the top of the
rail. Handrails shall not rotate within their fittings.

The upper approach and the lower tread of each stair shall be marked by a strip of clearly contrasting color at least 2" wide
placed parallel to and not more than 1" from the nose of the step or landing to alert the visually impaired. The strip shall be
of material that is as at least as slip resistant as the other freads of the stair. All tread surfaces shall be slip-resistant.
Weather exposed stairs and their approaches shall be

Designed so that water will not accumulate on walking surfaces. Treads shall have smooth, rounded, or chamfered exposed
edges, and no abrupt edges at the nosing (lower front edge). Open risers are not permitted. On any given flight of stairs, all
steps shall have a uniform riser height

And uniform tread widths consistent with 1133B.4. Stairs treads shall be no less than 11" deep, measured from riser to riser.
Risers shall be sloped or the underside of nosing shall have an angle not less than 60 degrees from the horizontal.

. Floors and Levels

Ground and floor surfaces along accessible routes and in accessible rooms and spaces, including floors, walks, ramps,
stairs, and curb ramps, shall be stable firm, and slip-resistant.

Changes in level up to 1/4" may be vertical and without edge treatment.

Changes in level between 1/4" and 1/2" shall be accomplished by means of a ramp no steeper than 1 vertical to 2 horizontal.
If carpet or carpet tile is used on ground or floor surface, it shall be securely attached; have a firm cushion, pad or backing or
no cushion or pad; and have a level loop, textured loop, level cut pile, or level cut/uncut pile texture. The maximum pile

height shall be 1/2". Exposed edges or carpet shall be fastened to floor surfaces and have trim along the entire length of the
exposed edge. Carpet edge trim shall comply with section 1121B.2.

. Sanitary Facilities

Doorways leading to men's sanitary facilities shall be identified by an equilateral triangle 1/4" thick with edges 12" long and a
vertex pointing upward. Women's sanitary facilities shall be identified by a circle 1/4" thick and 12" in diameter.

Unisex sanitary facilities shall be identified by a circle 1/4" thick, 12" in diameter, with a triangle superimposed on the circle
and within the 12" diameter.

Geometric (circle & triangle) symbols on sanitary facility doors shall be centered on the door at a height of 60" and their color
and contrast shall be distinctly different from the color and contrast of the door.

There shall be sufficient space in the toilet room for a wheelchair measuring 30" wide by 48" long to enter the room and
permit the door to close.

There shall be in the room a clear floor space of at least 60" in diameter, or a t-shaped space complying with figures 11B-
12(A) of (B). No door shall encroach into this space.

The water closet shall be located in a space, which provides a minimum 28" wide clear space from a wall at one side. The
other side shall provide 18" from the centerline of the water closet to the wall. A minimum 48" clear space shall be provided
in front of the water closet.

The height of accessible water closets shall be a minimum of 17" and a maximum of 19" measured to the top of a maximum
2" high toilet seat, except that 3" seats shall be permitted only in alterations where the existing fixture is less than 15" high.

A clear floor space 30" x 48" shall be provided in front of a lavatory to allow a forward approach. Such clear floor space shall
adjoin or overlap an accessible route and shall extend into knee and toe space undemeath the lavatory.

Lavatories when located adjacent to a sidewall or partition shall be mounted a minimum of 18" to the centerline of the fixture.
All lavatories that are designated to be accessible shall be mounted with the rim or counter edge

No higher than 34" above the finished floor and with a vertical clearance measured from the bottom of the apron or outside
bottom edge of the lavatory of 29", reducing to 27" at a point located 8" back from the front edge. Knee clearance below the
lavatory shall extend a minimum of 30" in width by 17" in depth. Toe clearance shall be the same width and shall be a
minimum of 9" high from the floor and a minimum of 17" deep from the front of the lavatory.

Hot water and drainpipes accessible under lavatories shall be insulated or otherwise covered. There shall be no sharp or
abrasive surfaces under lavatories.

Controls for water closet flush valves shall be mounted on the wide side of toilet areas.

Water closet flush valve controls, and faucet and operating mechanism controls, shall be operable with one hand, shall not
require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist, and shall be mounted no more than 44” above the floor.

The force required to activate water closet flush valve controls, and faucet and operating mechanism controls, shall be no
greater than 5 Ibf. Electronic or automatic flushing controls are acceptable and preferable.

I. Sanitary Facilities (continued)
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Self-closing faucet control valves are allowed if the faucet remains open for at least 10 seconds.
Mirrors shall be mounted with the bottom edge no higher than 40" from the floor.

Where towel, sanitary napkins, water receptacles, and other similar dispensing and disposal fixtures are provided, at least
one of each type shall be located with all operable parts, including coin slots, within 40" from the finished floor.

Toilet tissue dispensers shall be located on the wall within 12" of the front edge of the toilet seat and no lower than 19" from
the floor. Dispensers that control delivery or that do not permit continuous paper flow shall not be used.

Toilet room floors shall have a smooth, hard, non-absorbent surface such as portland cement, concrete, ceramic tile or other
approved material which extends upward onto the walls at least 5". Walis within water closet compartments and walls within
24" of the front and sides of urinals shall be similarly finished to a height of 48" and, except for structural elements, the
materials used in such walls shall be a type which is not adversiey affected by moisture.

Grab bars at the side shall be at least 42" long with the front end positioned 24" in front of the water closet stool and with the
back end positioned no more than 12" from the rear wall. Grab bars at the back shall be not less than 36" long.

Grab bars shall be securely attached 33" above and parallel to the floor, except that where a tank type toilet is used which
obstructs placement at 33", the grab bar may be as high as 36"

The diameter or width of the gripping surfaces of a grab bar shall be 1-1/4" to 1-1/2" or the shape shall provide an equivalent
gripping surface. If grab bars are mounted adjacent to a wall, the space between the wall and the grab bars shall be 1-1/2".

The structural strength of grab bars, tub and shower seats, fasteners, and mounting devices shall meet the following
specifications.

A. Bending stress in a grab bar or seat induced by the maximum bending moment from the application of a 250-Ib point load
shall be less than the allowable stress for the material of the grab bar or seat.

B. Shear stress induced in a grab bar or seat by the application of a 250-Ib point load shall be less than the allowable shear
stress for the material of the grab bar or seat, and its mounting bracket or other support is considered to be fully
restrained, then direct and torsional shear stresses shall not exceed the allowable shear stress.

C. Shear force induced in fastener or mounting devices from the application of a 250-Ib point load shall be less than the
allowable lateral load of either the fastener or mounting device or the supporting structure, whichever has the smaller
allowable load.

D. Tensile force induced in a fastener by a direct tension force of a 250-Ib point load, plus the maximum moment from the
application of a 250-Ib point load, shall be less than the allowable withdrawal load between the fastener and supporting
structure.

E. Grab bars shall not rotate within their fittings.

A grab bar and any wall or other surface adjacent to it shall be free of any sharp or abrasive elements. Edges shall have a
minimum radius of 1/8”.

All doors, fixtures and controls shall be on an accessible route with a minimum clear width of 36" except at doors. If a person
in a wheelchair must make a turn around an obstruction, the minimum clear width of the accessible route shall be as shown
in figure 11B-5E.

J. Signs and ldentification

The international symbol of accessibility shall consist of a white figure on a blue background. The blue shall be equal to
color no. 15090 in federal standard 599B.

Letters and numbers on signs shall have a width-to-height ratio of between 3:5 and 1:1 and a stroke width-to-height ratio
between 1:5 and 1:10.

Characters and numbers on signs shall be sized according to the viewing distance from which they are to be read. The
minimum height is measured using an upper case x. Lower case characters are permitted. For signs suspended or
projected above the finish floor in compliance with section 1121B, the minimum character height shall be 3".

Characters and symbols shall contrast with their background, either light characters on a dark background or dark characters
on a light background.

When raised characters or symbols are used, they shall conform to the following:

A. Letters and numbers on signs shall be raised 1/32" minimum and shall be sans-serif uppercase characters accompanied
by grade 2 Braille.

B. Raised characters or symbols shall be a minimum of 5/8" high.

C. Pictorial symbol sign (pictograms) shall be accompanied by the equivalent verbal description placed directly below the
pictogram. The border dimension of the pictogram shall be a minimum of 6" in height.

Contracted grade 2 Braille shall be used wherever Braille symbols are specifically required in other portions of these
regulations. Dots shall be 1/10" on centers in each cell with 2/10" space between cells. Dots shall be raised a minimum of
1/40" above the background.

All building entrances that are accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities and at every major junction along or
leading to an accessible route of travel shall be identified with a sign displaying the international symbol of accessibility and
with additional directional signs, as required, to be visible to person along approaching pedestrian ways.

When permanent identification is provided for rooms and spaces, raised letters shall be provided and shall be accompanied
by Braille in conformance with sections 1117B.5.5 through 1117B.5.5.3. Signs shall be installed on the wall adjacent to the
latch side of the door. Where there is no wall space on the latch side, including at double leaf doors, signs shall be placed
on the nearest adjacent wall, preferably on the right. Mounting height shall be 60" above the finished floor to the centerline
of the sign. Mounting location shall be determined so that a person may approach within 3" of signage without encountering
protruding objects or standing within the swing of a door.

Electrical

The center of junction box for electrical and communication system receptacles outlets shall be installed at an accessible
location meeting the clearances and reach range requirements of section 1118B and not less than 15" above the floor or
working platform.

The center grip of the operating handle of controls or switches intended to be used by the occupant of the room or area to
control lighting and receptacle outlets, appliances, or cooling, heating, and ventilating equipment, shall meet the
requirements of Part 2, California Building Code (CBC) Section 1118B, space allowance and reach ranges for persons with
disabilities and shall not be more than 48" above the floor or working platform.

The center of fire alarm initiating devices (boxes) shall be located 48" above the level of the floor, working platform, ground
surface, or sidewalk.

. Notification Appliances for the Hearing Impaired

If emergency warning systems are required they shall activate a means of warning the hearing impaired.

Approved notification appliances for the hearing impaired shall be installed in accordance with the provisions of NFPA 72G in
the following areas:

A. Restrooms

Corridors

Occupied rooms where ambient noise impairs hearing of the fire alarm
Lobbies

Any other area for common use

moow

Strobe signaling devices required for the hearing impaired shall be State Fire Marshall approved and listed.
Notification appliances for the hearing impaired shall also be provided with the following:

A. Audible signals intended for operation in the public mode should have a sound level of not less than 75dba at 10' of
more than 110dba at the minimum hearing distance from the audible appliance.

Audible signals intended for operation in the private mode should have a sound level of not less than 45dba at 10" of
more than 110dba at the minimum hearing distance from the audible appliance.

w

A specification value not to exceed 3 flashes per second and not slower than 1 flash per second.
A clear nominal white colored light source.

moo

Placement as low as possible, but no lower than a minimum of 80" (2 meters) above the floor and a minimum of 6" (0.15
meter) below the ceiling.

Notification appliances for occupancies required to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) shall comply
with the followung:

1) A pulsing light source of not less than 75 candelas shall be provided.

2) No place in any room or space required {o have a visual signal appliance shall be more than 50' (15 meters) from the
signal (in the horizontal plane). In large rooms and spaces exceeding 100' (30 meters) across, without obstructions
6' (2 meters) above the finished floor, such as auditoriums, devices nay be placed around the perimeter, spaced a
maximum 100' (30 meters) apart, in lieu of suspending appliances from the ceiling.

il

3) No place in common corridors or hallways in which visual alarm signaling appliances are required shall be more than
50’ (15 meters) from the signal.
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Elevators

The car inside shall allow for the turning of a wheelchair. The minimum clear distance between walls or between wall and
door, excluding return panels, shall be not less than 80" by 54" for center-opening doors, and 68" by 54" for side-opening
doors. Minimum distance from wall to return panel shall be not less than 51".

Minimum clear width for elevator doors shall be 36-inches.

A handrail shall be provided on one wall of the car, preferably the rear. The rails shall be smooth and the inside surface at
least 1-1/2" min. Clear of the walls at a normal height of 32" above the floor.

The centerline of elevator floor buttons shall be no higher than 54" above the finished floor for side approach and 48" for
front approach.

Floor buttons shall be provided with visual indicators to show when each call is registered. The visual indicators shall be
extinguished when each call is answered.

Except for photo electric tube by-pass switches, emergency controls, including the emergency stop and alarm, shall be
grouped in or adjacent to the bottom of the panel and shall be no lower than 2'-11' from the floor. For multiple controls only
one set must comply with these height requirements.

The centerline of the hall call operation buttons shall within 42" of the floor. The buttons shall be a minimum of 3/4" in size
and shall be raised 1/8" + 1/32" above the surrounding surface. Visual indication shall be provided to show each call
registered and extinguished when answered. Objects adjacent to and below hall call buttons shall not project more than 4"
from the wall.

The emergency telephone handset shall be positioned no higher than 4' above the floor, and the handset cord shall be a
minimum of 2'-§' in length.

If the telephone system is located in a closed compartment, the compartment door hardware shall be lever type conforming
to the provisions of 1003.3.1.8, type of lock or latch. Emergency intercommunication shall not require voice communication.

A car position indicator shall be provided above the car-operating panel or over the opening of each car to show the position
of the car in the hoist way by illumination of the indication corresponding to the landing at which the car is stopped or
passing.

The car position indicator shall be on a contrasting color background and a minimum of 1/2" in height.

An audible signal shall sound to tell passengers that the car is stopping or passing a floor served by the elevator. A special
button located with emergency controls may be provided. Operation of the button will activate an audible signal only for the
desired trip.

The minimum illumination at the car controls, threshold, and the landing when the car and landing doors are open shall be
not less than 5-foot candles.

Identification for the visually impaired shall be as follows:

A. Passenger elevator car controls shall have a minimum dimension of 3/4" and shall be raised 1/8" + 1/32" above the
surrounding surface.

B. Control buttons shall be illuminated, shall have square shoulders, and shall be activated by a mechanical motion that is
detectible.

C. All control buttons shall be designated by a 5/8" minimum, Arabic numeral, standard alphabet character, or standard
symbol immediately to the left of the control button.

D. A Braille symbol shall be located immediately below the numeral, character or symbol.

E. A minimum clear space of 3/8" or other suitable means of separation shall be provided between the rows of control
buttons.

F. The raised characters shall be white on a black background.

G. Controls and emergency equipment identified by raised symbols shall include, but not be limited to, door open, door
close, alarm bell, emergency stop, and telephone.

H. The call button for the main entry floor shall be designated by a raised star at the left of the floor designation.

A visual and audible signal shall be provided at each hoist way indicating to the prospective passenger the car answering the
call and its direction of travel as follows:

A. The visual signal for each direction shall be a minimum of 2 1/2" high by 2 1/2" wide, and visible from the proximity of the
hall call button.

B. The audible signal shall sound once for the up direction and twice for the down direction or of a configuration, which
distinguishes between up and down elevator travel.

C. The centerline of the fixture shall be located a minimum of 6' in height from the lobby floor.

The use of in-car lanterns, located in or on the car doorjambs, visible from the proximity of the hall call buttons and
conforming to section 3003.4.15 will be acceptable.

The use of arrow shapes is preferable for visual signals.

Passenger elevator landing jambs on all elevator floors shall have the number of the floor on which the jamb is located
designated by raised Arabic numerals which are a minimum of 2" in height and raised Braille symbols which conform to
section 1117B.5.2 located approximately 5' above the floor on the jamb panels on both sides of the door so that they are
visible from within the elevator. Raised Braille symbols shall be placed directly to the left of the corresponding raised Arabic
numerals. The raised characters shall be on a contrasting background.

Power-operated horizontally sliding car and hoist way doors opened and closed by automatic means shall be provided.

Doors closed by automatic means shall be provided with a door reopening device which will function to stop and reopen a
car door and adjacent hoist way door in case the car door is obstructed while closing. This reopening device shall also be
capable of sensing an object or person in the path of the closing door without requiring contact for activation at a normal 5"
and 29" above the floor. Door reopening devices shall remain effective for a period of not less than 20 seconds. After such
and interval the doors may close in accordance with the requirements of ANSI 17.1-86 of the American Society of
Mechanical Engineers (ASME) Document ASME 17.1-1990.

The minimum acceptable time from notification that a car is answering a call (lantern and audible signal) until the doors of
the car start to close shall be calculated in accordance with section 3003.4.6.1A.

For cars with in-car lanterns, the total time T, as calculated in accordance with section 3003.4.6.1A, begins when the lantern
is visible from the vicinity of hall call buttons and an audible signal is sounded.

The minimum acceptable time for doors to remain fully open shall not be less than 5 seconds.

The elevator shall be automatic and be provided with a self-leveling feature that will automatically bring the car to the floor
landings with a tolerance of + 1/2" under normal loading and unloading conditions. This self-leveling shall, within its zone, be
entirely automatic and independent of the operating device and shall correct the over-travel or under-travel. The car shall
also be maintained approximately level with the landing, irrespective of load. The clearance between the car platform sill
and the edge of the hoist way landing shall be no greater than 1-1/4".

. Hazards and Protruding Objects

Abrupt changes in level, except between a walk or sidewalk and an adjacent street or driveway, exceeding 4" in a vertical
dimension, such as at planter or fountains located in or adjacent to walks, sidewalks, or other pedestrian ways, shall be
identified by warning curbs projecting at least 6" in height above the walk or sidewalk surface to warn the blind of a potential
drop off.

When a guardrail or handrail is provided, no warning curb is required when a guide rail is provided centered 3" £ 1" above
the surface of the walk or sidewalk, the walk is 5 percent or less gradient, or no adjacent hazard exists.

Objects projecting from walls with their leading edges between 27" and 80" above the finished floor shall protrude no more
than 4" into walks, halls, corridors, passageways, or aisles.

Objects mounted with their leading edges at or below 27" above the finished floor may protrude any amount into walks, halls,
corridors, passageways or aisles. Freestanding objects mounted on posts or pylons may overhang 12" maximum from 27" to
80“

Free-standing objects mounted on posts or pylons may overhang 12" maximum from 27" to 80" above the ground or finished
floor.

Protruding objects shall not reduce the clear width of an accessible route or maneuvering space.
Walks, halls, corridors, passageways, aisle or other circulation spaces shall have 80" minimum clear headroom.

Any obstruction that overhangs a pedestrian way shall be a minimum of 80" above the walking surface as measured from the
bottom of the obstruction.
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INTRODUG

The Arena Parking Structure will be a 800 space porking structure with approximataby
7,800 square feet of ground level cormmercial space fronting Humter Street.  The Arena
Parking Structure will consisgt of sewen sbove ground thers located in the “Morth Bhore
Dhstriet” s the downtown ares of Stockton, Calfornis {refer to the HMNA  Pacific
Prograrmming Design docurment dated March 4, 2004), Schirmer Engineering Corporation
(SEC) has bheon retained as part of the design team to address fire protectionflife safety
imsues and develop this siternate design approach,

California Building Code Section 104.2.8 grants the bullding officlal the authority to
approve aiternate bullding methods “provided the bullding official finds that the proposed
degign is satisfactory and compliss with the provisions of this code and that the matarisl,
method or work offered s, for the purpose imtended, st least the equivalent of that
prescribed in this code in sultability, strength, sffectiveness, fire resistance, durabifity,
safety and sanitation.” Specifically, this alternate design request will present an aiternate
design approach to slfow approximately 7,800 square feot of retall and dining use within
the cpen parking garages.

APPLICABLE CODES
The following codes and standards were used in preparing this alternate design roguest:
» California Building Code (CBC) - 2007 Edition
» Califormia Fire Code {CFC) ~ 2001 Edition
» Mational Fire Protection Association (NFEA) Fire Protection Handbook - 18™ Editlon
* Internetional Confersnce of Building Officials Handbook to the Uniform Bullding
Code ~ 1897 Edition
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
i in desired that the Areng Parking Strocturs be designed and constructed in scoordance
with the requirernants for an open parking garage (Group 8, Division 4} as defined in CBC
Section 311.9. Approximately 7,500 square feat of ground floor space will be utilized for
retail {Group MY and dining {(Group B) ocoupancy,
The Arena Parking Structure will be built of Type 1, F.R, construction {as required for a
Group 5-3 structure) snd will include approximatety 38,000 square fest of floor ares per
tigr, resulting in a total budiding ares of approximately 282,000 sguare fest. Based on the

proposed area and height (L., the number of tiers) limitations, the open parking garsge
gy be built of Type I, One-hour congtruction,
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2. The open parking structisre will be bullt of Type 1. E. A, construction, CBC Tebls 3-
M, Open Ferking Garsges Area and Height, and Section 311.9.% gliows a Typa I,
Oine-howr  construction  classification In considerstion  that such  congtruction
clagsification structure permits an open parking structure to be 10 tiers In halght
with BO,000 square Teet per tar,

A Type |, F.R. bullding has a greater degree of fire safety than a building of Typa I,
Cne-hiour construction. For sxample, the structural frame of a Type |, F.R bullding
ie required to be threa-hour fire-resistive construction whereas the structural frame
of a2 Type I, Orne-hour building reguires one-hour Fire-resletive  congtrustion,
Therafors, as 2 mitigating feature the construction classification for the Arenz
Parking Structure will be incroased from Type I, Ono-haour to Type |, R las
requirad for a Group -3 parking structurel. This substantially increases the exterior
wall and opening protection, thereby improving the overalf fire protection
characteristics of the strutture as demonstrated in the following table, which
indicates firg-resistive requirements with respect to a property line,

Reguirsd Provdided

Exterior Bearing Walls » Johour less than 10 fest  |» 4-hour less than 5 teat |

*

MR, MO elawwebers ¢ 2-hour WG elsewhers

= d-hour lese than B foot
» ahonr WG less than

To f-hyur loss than 10 feat A0 tast
Exterior Nonbearing Walls 1w MB, MG slzewhers » 1-hour less than 40
’ Ty
* MR, WAL sleswhene |
* Protectad less than 10 v Protected less then 20 1
Dpening Protection foat, not permitted less faet, rot pormittad loss |

| than & test than & feet

3. The Group B-3 wavel distance limitations for en unsprinklered building will be
maintained, Although the parking garage will be classified s an opan perkiog
structure, the means of egress traval distence bmitationz of an enclesed parking
structure will be applied. Accordingly, tha travel distance Hreitation to an exit will
be 200 feet, as opposed to 300 feet permitted in sn unsprinklered open parking
parage, The reduced travel distance will result in decreased ocoupant axit travel
tirmes than would otherwise be exhibited in an open parking structura,

8. ratail and dining spaces will be provided with esxiting facilities independent from
the parkion oarsoe,  The commercial comporents will front directly on a public
weay, thereby permitting the primary means of egress (o lead directly to the axterior,
Where spplicable, secondary means of egress wil be provided by means of o
sarvice coridor, which does not lead through the parking componsmt, This mesns
of sgress arrangement will completely isolate the retail and dining spaces from the
parking garage from an axiting aod ife safety perspective.

Arena Parking Structure Jume 23, 2004
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APPLICARBLE CODE BREQLHREMENTS

LBC Sectior 311.9.2 defines an open parking parage as "a structure of Typa | or 0
construction with uniformly distributed perimater opanings on two or more sides used
exciustvely for the parking or storage of private or pleasure-type motor vehicles.” The
CBC parmits the ground parking level to contain an office ares, waiting ares, andfor toilet
rooms having a totel arss of not more than 1,000 sguars feet.  Such aress are not
raguirad to be saparated from the open parking garage.

CODE INTENT

Despite the presenca of combustible materlals and firdshes inberant with sutormobiles, the
potential for rapid-fire developrment in vehlcles iz fow. In parking garages with exterior
openings that dissipate smoke and ot geses, the likelibood of @ serious fire is aven loss.
Aceordingly, the CBC establishes special provisions for open parking parsges, which are
ganaratly less rastrictive than thet reguired for enclosed parking structures, The open
parking garapge specisl provisions are less restrictive in consideration of the benafits
asanciated with the notural vertllation properies of open parking struoctures.  Sinoe open
parking structures are reguired to be provided with uniformly distriboted openings on fwo
or morg sidos, 3 means of patural vertilation is provided, thereby elimbnating the posaibility
for an accumolation of products of combustion generated by a vehicle fire,

The CBC permits the ground parking levsd to contein an office aras, waiting area, andior
toitet rooms baving a total area of not more than 1000 soguars foet without provision of a
firg-rasistive ccoupsncy ssparation. It s SECs opinion that the unseparated office use is
perrnitted e considarstion that such ooccupsney will met incroase the lavel of combustible
loading and potential ignition sources and will therefore not introduece a level of hazard
greater then the automebilss located within the parking structure, This exception to allow
office, waiting and tollet rooms within an open parking garage Hirst appeared in the THY3
Editlor of the Uniform Building Code and appears onchargod o the 2001 GBS,

PROPOSED DESIGN AND JUSTIFICATION
Alterrgne Desion Fagtyres

The proposed alternate design approash will include mitigating features and considerations
imended to minimize the hazard associated with locating the retall and dinlng cocupancias
within the ground fevel of the open parking garage.  The mitigeting features and
considerations include the following:

P | retall and dining spaces from the perking garage. The
OOCLPanGY 5 | ba provided on the basis that 2 one-hour Qooupancy
separation with one-hour opening protection is reguired between retait {Groug W) or
dirdryg  1Group Bl oocoupsncies and an enclosed parking  garage (Group $-3),
Accordingly, the proposed two-hour ococupancy separation with ong and one-half-
Fuskir opwaing  protection will provide improwed  fre-resistive compsrtmentaliization
between the retailidining occupancies and the open parking garage. The tweo-houy
firg-resistive rated occupancy separation with one- and  one-half-houe  opening
protection will limit smoke migration from the retall or dining socupancies e the
parking gerage.  MNote that a fire-resistive occupancy separation is ot recguined
btwwean the Group M and Group B oocupancies,
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requiremants and will be separated from the retail and dining ccoupancias by a two-
howr firg-resistive ococupancy separation.

2. A Class | standpipe systerm will be provided throughout the open parking structure.
In consideration that the Stockton area is sublect to fressing temperaturas, a Class
il standpipe system will not be provided., Accordingly, Class | standpipe outlats will
be provided as required for the Class | standplpe system per CBC Table 9-4
footnote 4. In this regard, the Class | standpipe system will be a dry-plpe system.

3. Section 408.3.4 of the 2003 intermational Bullding Code [IBCI allows mixed
pocupsEncies in an open parking structurs provided that such mixed ocoupancies are
separated from each other per B0 Section 302.3 ang Table 302.3.2 (ia., 2 two-
hour ocoupancy separation iz reguired between retailldining use end an open
parking garage}.

%, Swction 30.8.1.8 of the 2003 NFPA BOQD, Buiding Construction and Selety Code,
atgo allows porttons of an open parking structure located within a building used for
anpther purpese {such as retail or dining wse) provided that such portions have the
principal supporting members and bearing walls protected by & two-hour fire-
rasistive saparation.

Although the 2003 IBC and 2003 NFPA 5000 are not vet adopted as the next State of
Calffornia buillding code, it is worth noting that several other model building codes permit
mixed occupancies (such as retail and dining usel within open parking structures without
any more fire protection of Bfe safety festures other then a fire-resistive occupsncy
separation,

CONCLUSION

This siterrate deslgn reguest presents an approsch to allow 7,500 square fest of retail and
dining use within the ground level of the Arena Parking Structure. it is SEC's opinion that
the proposed mitigeting features and considerations stated herefn will meet or excesd the
tevet of fire protection and life safety intended by the applicable provisions of the CBC.
Prepared by:

SCHIRNMER ENGINEERING CORPORATION

Raviowe] by

Tk 1'737%%*’

Christopher 5. Prueher, PLE, Tuk Worapani, ELT.
Agmociate Consultant Project Consultant

Arena Parking Structure 4 e 23, 2004
Stockion, Califormis SEC Propoy No. 1804088-000

Eurther Justification

In addition to the aiternate design festures to peemit the retall and diring cccupsncies
within the ground level of the open parking structure, the following includes a brief
discussion of relevant full-scale fire tests and ressarch substartisting the fact thet
automobile fires do not present substantial fire hazard concerns;

1. Tests were conducted in 1972 by the American ron and Stesl Institute [AISH in a
erultistory opan parking structure with exposed stesl structural mermbers’, Three
gutomoblles parked next to sach other, each with a fuel tank containing 10 gallons
of gosoline, wers used as the test ignition and fuel source, The center car was
grtted 48 minutes after crumpled newspapers in its rear sest wers lgrdted.  The
gontents of Hs fuel tank were spilled or consumed, but the fire did not spread to the
adjacent cars. Furthermore, the overhead stroctural  stesl was  essentially
uraffacted. The tempersture of the steel remeined far below critical failure levels
throughout the teat,

£. Bimilar tests conducted by the British at Borshamwood fire test station vielded
sirnilar results in thet automobile fires are not likely to spread to adjacent vehicles,”

3. A survey of pﬁw‘kim%} garags fires was conducted in 187D by the Marketing Aesearch
Agmociates (MAAF. OF the few incidents reported, the major findings inshide
mabatantiel evidence thet a Hre Inftiated in one car remains confined o that car, Of
B9 metor wehicle fires  reported over the seweryear study  period,  neither
mutarmobile nor beifding dameage were found to be of sigrificant monetary value.,
Additionally, there was no loss of lite reported and ondy one peesomal injury of 2
firaman ocourred.

Siewze the awtomeakile fire tests and resesrch indicate thet there is 8 low fire hazard {in
terms of fire sprosd potentiall, it can be inferred that the building ocode reguirements
should mot be concersed with an exposure fire originating from the parking cormponent
affecting the retail and dining ccoupancios.  Furtherrmore,  the automatic sprinkfer
protaction and two-hour fire-resksthee oooupancy separation provided For the retsil and
dining cccupancies will eliminate the potentisl for a fire to spread beyvond the commercisl
pocupancies and affect the parking componarnt,

ADDATIONAL CONSIDERATICNS

In addition to the aftorementioned mitigating features and further justification associated
with the parking garsge fire tests and research, the following featuras should be
corsidered for this altarnate desion reguest:

T, The retail (Growp M) oand diming (Group B use will be protectad throughout by an
smutomatic sprinkler system.  Automatic sprinklers provide an sxceptional level of
protection from @ fire event. Properly engineersd and maintained systerms can be
expactad 10 be highly effective and reliable in responding to a fire to contrl its
developrnent, The parking strocture s exempt from autometic sprinkler protection

Y Gawvatn, B G, “Fire Expedence and Fire Tests In Automobie Packing Structores,” Se Jourmasd,

Wl BT Mo, 4, Jduly 1RT3

! Butcher, B, G, et @b, “Fire and CorPark Bulldings.” Fire Mote Mo, 10, Ministry of Technology and

_ Eire Offlces’ Committessboint Fire Bosearch Organdzation, London, WK, 1868

D, Leshe Hards, “1979 Update of the Survey of Fire BExperience of Fire Exposure in Sutormeabile
Parking Structures in the United States and Canada” »

CITY OF STOCKTON
COMBMUNITY DEVELOPMEMT DEPARTMENT
Tty Flall » 425 8. Bl Porado Street + Stockion, €4 953031997
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Soott Harman
81 Hes Brooze Svere
Fancho Palos Verdes, CA 20275

COY AND ARENA PARKING STRUCTURES - REQUEST FOR AN
ALTERNATE DESIGN APPROACH

| have had the opportunity to review your reguest to construct the parking
structures as g mixed ocoupancy factity consisting of Groups M, B and 54
Dooupancies. The California Building Code, as you are aware, defines an open
parking garsge as 8 siructura used exclusively for the parking or storage of
pleasure type motor vehicles.

! agres that the mitigation offerad will Timit the fire foading and possibility of
corflagration to 2 level consistent with an 84 Occupancy. The proposed
reitigation measures shall includs the following:

1. The one-hour occupancy separation sepsrating the M and B cocupancies
from the 5.4 shall be ncreased to 3 bwo-howr separation with o ane
one-half hour protected openings  thus  affording  ewira  separation
protection from conflagration of firg,

2. The alowable Type 1 one-hour construction will be upgraded o Type |
Firg-Rasistive thus significarty  improving e owvsesll firg  protection
charactaristics of the building.

3. The travet distance o exils will remain limited to 200 feet as opposed to
the 300 feet allowed by the CBC for an 5-4 Oooupansy,

4 The Group M ard B Oocupancies will be provided with autormatic firs
sprirklers to fimit the fire loading from the 1% level.

Secolt Herrman
Sune 22, 2004
Page Two

COY AND ARENA PARKING STRUCTURES ~ REQUEST FOR AN
ALTERNATE DESIGN APPROACH

I concur with SEC's conclusion that the alternative design as proposed will
provide at least the same level of life safety and fire safely protection as a
conventonally designed S-4 Occupancy. | hereby accept this alternative design
ard mitigation pursuant 1o the authority vested in CBC Sec. 104.2 8(2001).

JAWES E. GLARER, DIRECTOR
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

DALE T. HIMES, DEPUTY IRECTOR
BUILDING DIVISICHM

JEGDTH i

oo GJames Glaser, DirectorfCommunity Development Departrmsnt
Jay Coffey, Construction Mariger
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STRIPING NOTES C I T Y

1. 90 DEGREE STANDARD STALLS ARE 9'-0" IN
WIDTH AND ARE 18'-0" LONG, TYPICAL, U.N.O.
SEE PLANS FOR STALL DIMENSIONS

2. 90 DEGREE COMPACT STALLS ARE 9'-0" IN

A\

|
|
|
| WIDTH AND ARE 15'—0" LONG, TYPICAL, U.N.O. S T 0 C K T O N
| SEE PLANS FOR STALL DIMENSIONS
3. COMPACT STALLS ARE DENOTED BY "COMPACT<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>